BINGHAM

Jean L. Kiddoo Brett P. Ferenchak jean.kiddoo@bingham.com brett.ferenchak@bingham.com

July 3, 2012

Via ECFS & IBFS

Marlene H. Dortch, Secretary Federal Communications Commission 445 12th Street, S.W. Room TW-A325 Washington, DC 20554

Re: WC Docket No. 12-93 - Domestic Section 214 Application Filed for the Transfer of Control of AboveNet, Inc. to Zayo Group, LLC

<u>IB File No. ITC-T/C-20120330-00087</u> - Application for Consent to Transfer Control of the International Section 214 Authorization of AboveNet International, Inc. to Zayo Group, LLC

<u>IB File No. ITC-T/C-20120405-00094</u> - Application for Consent to Transfer Control of the International Section 214 Authorization of AboveNet Communications, Inc. to Zayo Group, LLC

NOTICE OF CONSUMMATION

Dear Ms. Dortch:

On behalf AboveNet, Inc., AboveNet Communications, Inc. ("AboveNet"), AboveNet International, Inc. ("ABN-Int'l") and Zayo Group, LLC ("Zayo") (collectively, "Applicants"), this letter notifies the Commission that on July 2, 2012, the Applicants completed the transfer of control of AboveNet and AboveNet-Int'l to Zayo.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Brett Ferenchak at 202-373-6697.

Respectfully submitted,

But P Ferenchar

Jean L. Kiddoo Brett P. Ferenchak

Counsel for Applicants

Beijing
Boston
Frankfurt
Hartford
Hong Kong
London
Los Angeles
New York
Orange County
San Francisco
Santa Monica
Silicon Valley
Tokyo

Bingham McCutchen LLP 2020 K Street NW Washington, DC 20006-1806

> T+1.202.373.6000 F+1.202.373.6001 bingham.com